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Approved Ju1y 17, 1989

~ RES'~LVED, That His Honor, the Mayor, be and he hereby

: is authorized to execute a lease to the South Sid'e Community

Land Trust, a non-profit organization, for premises located

in the City of Providence, along Prairie Avenue, being Plat

No. 48 on Lot No. 641, at an annual rental of One Dollar ($1.00)

per year; said lease to be on a month to month basis and

with such other terms and conditions as have been imposed

by the Mayor and the City Solicitor, said Lot to be used for

Community Gardening.
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~ , EDWARD C. CLIFTON, ESQ.
cm-souaroR

Department of l.aw
"Building Pride !n Providence"

JOSEPH R. PAOLIN~, JR
MAYOR

T0: ROSE MENDONCA, CITY GLERK

FROM: PATRICIA A. MCLAUGHLIN, ASSISTANT CITY SOLICITOR

DATE: JUNE 29, 1989 •

• RE: PROPERTY LOCATED ON"LOT 641 OF ASSESSOR T S PLAT 48
PRAIRIE AVENUE DISCUSSED AT

M E M 0 R A N D U M

Mr. Jacob Orlander, represent.ing the Southside Community Land
Trust, previously addressed the committee with respect to four
vacant lots in the City. Mr. Orlander is interested in leasing
the lots and possibly purchasing the lots on behalf of the Land
Trust.

Upon the approval of Committee Chairman, Andrew Annaldo, Mr.
Orlander will again be addressing the committee at the June 30,

- 1989 meeting with respect to the lot located on Prairie Avenue
(Lot 641 of Plat 48).

In researching title on this property, the following chain of title
emerges:

Margaret Arnold wf. John

May A. F. McCaughlin

Emily Moran

Robert E. Ashness

Carl F. Suzmaxi

Arnold I. Elman Norm A. Elman
(JOINT TENANTS)

City of Providence
Re: memo 75/27

July 1, 1887

November 1, 1909

December, 1939

December, 1961

December, 1962

October 1963

December, 1966

60 Eddy Street • Providence, Rhode Island 02903 • (401) 421-7740
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Rose Mendoz~ca,
City C1erk
June 29, 1989

Page Two

The m~mo referred to on the title card reveals the f~llowing information:

Tax Assessor

. Memo 75/27 Plat 48 Lot 641

05-048-711 Arnold I. Elman and wife Norma A. ~lman Plat 48 Lot
641. Tax 1967 to 42-001-700. City of Providence infnrmation per
Law Department. Deed to follow 5/26/67 ..

This indicates that Elman was paying taxes under Account ~~05-048-711,
but failed to keep up the payments. Th~ City ~hen took over the
land under account number 42-001-700. According to the ~ax Assessor's
office, the Law Department should have the de~d.

For your records, I have also attached a copy of ~h~ de2d which
memorialized the transfer of the property from the ~lmans to the
City.

If you have any further questions on this maCter pleas~ do not
hesitate to contact me.

cc: Andrew Annaldo, Chairman
Councilman John Lombardi
Councilwoman Carolyn Brassil
Councilman John Rollins
Councilman Daniel Lope~

Enclosure:
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}~tJCYrJ ALL <<~~;"~ E3Y TIfESE PR'r',SEIJTS~ that we, ILfZNOI,D I. ELf•IAi~

and 1~10~.~U1'! ,'1. EL~•iAfl ~ both of the City of Cranston, County of

~ Provider,cP, Sta•~e ~f R}iode IsJ.a~id~ f'or consideration paid~ ~rant

i to tho CIT'Y OF PitOVIUi;flCE, a mur~icipal corporation created by

I
~ thQ General Assek.~~nly of the State oi' Rhede Island, wiih

QUIT-CL.lI;~~1 CO'+E'I~SNTS:

That certain lot or parcel of land ~
~ wiCt~ all the buildin~s and impravements
~ ther-eon, situaCed on L- he eastet•ly side
` of Yrairie Avenue in the City ~nd

I Cot.~nty of Pro✓idence and SLate of Rhode
~ Island, laicl out and desi~;nated as

Lot fJo. lly (one hundred nineteen) on
II . that, plat entitled, "PLh'I' OF LAND IN
I Cft/'►tlST'Oi~ LCLO~JCIIdG 4~HEiJ YLf~T`I'ED TO

I E{~;r~cZy ({OLDEFI OF' FROVIDF,NCE R.I. RUN
~, UU1' BY S.B. CUSIiIfJG ti D 1$4~.", which
'' plat is recorded in the o1'fice of the
~~ Rec~rder of Ueeds in said City of
`~ Providence in Plat ISook y~t page 21~ ,
;, and (copy) nn Plat CArd 251.

I ~ Con~ideration is such tf1A~ no ravenue stamps are required.

~I! I~ PEARL L. EL~~~nrr, wife of A}tIJpLD I. ELi~1hN, do hereby
`~ release to ti►e graritee all my right of dower in and to the
! above-described premises.

i I, NOI2i~1AtJ A. ELhutN, covenant ttiat I am urimarriea.

1~ IN WITtdESS lcli{EREOF, we have }~ereur~to set our hands
~~ ttiis -1 ~'~ day of 7~~~ ~►; , A.., ll. ,1y67.
;,

i~' ~ ...: ~. _~! 1ii~l.(̀ ;,'; ~ %~ , c' ~ .,~~
,~ ~-' 1".ftNUJ~ll~1.~~;L, r~T ~ ~
ji ~/, i ~_.. ~, ~c.C. .
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~~ ` ~ tJUt~i~ll►tJ~~LI•lk[J
(i S
I~ S'I'A7'E OF' RNOUE ISLA;ND
;~ PROVIDERCE, SC.

ln ~'~~= /I ,, ~ otl tt~e ") day of' ~~~'4~ A.U. 196%,
before me pe~-yonally appeared AI~PIOi,p I. ELr~1A1J, PEI~RL L. ELi~Ustd,
and NOE~i~l~11J A. F,I.~~i11i1, to me kno~~n ar~d kt~own by mo to be the
parties er,ecutin~ the fore~oin~ in:,trwnent arad they acknowled~ed
said instrument by them executed to be their free act and deed.
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BCGh 1 ~~ ~ r'~~~ ~ c~~ ~~

h~J(~rJ ALL i~iI,i; ~Y TfIESE F'RESEt~TS~ that we, Af~NOLD I. ELt~I.'l~J

and Z~02"-;~?~ h. ELi~iAt~, hoth of the Czty of Crunston~ County of

Provider~cP, Sta~~e of Rhode I3J.and ~ 1'or consideration paid, grant

to tha CITY OF' PI~OVIDE";CF:, a municipal corporation created by

tt~e General Aasel.~mly of the StaCe ot' f{hede Island.~ with

QUST-CLAIi~i CJ'ti'Etif1,PITS:

That certain lot or parcel of land ~
witl~ all the buildin~;s and iu~provements
t}i~r•ean, sitizated on the eastet'ly side
o.f Pc•azrie Avenue in the City nnd
Co.inty of Pr-ovidence and State of Rhode
Island, laid out and desi~;nated as
Lot fJo. 119 (one hundred nineteen) on
that, plat entitled, "F'LhT OF LhPJb IN
CfiAtJS1'O~J LELONGING P!E{EIJ YL~T'I'~D TO
HENftX iIOLDEid UF' PROVIDF,WCE R.I. RUN
UU1' ~Y 3.8. CUS(~ING l~ D 1$4B.", wt~ich
plat is recorded in tl~e office of tho
ftecorder of Deeds in said City of
Providence in Plat Uook y At page 21~
and (copy) ori Plat Card 251. '

Li

Consideration is such that no revenue stamps o.re required.

I, PEARL L. EL~Vu1tJ, wife of A}zIaOLD I. EI~~iA,1J, do hereby
release to tlie ~rantee all my right of dower in and~to the
above-described premises. ~ ,

I, NORi+lA1d A. ELPIMI, covenant that I am urimarrie~i.

IN WITIlESS ~~i{EKEOF~ we have hereunto 3et our hands
this :-7 ~`~ day of 7~. ~~; , h.,. D. _1yfi7.

~ ' '~~ ~
~

..G_ .~:1 il~~,~" ✓ , v-~ ~

~-' ~ f ZN 0~, D ~i ,~~. ,• ~ ~

~ . /.s!,. , .

~
(~•L.- .\

i~ ~' ;, ,. ~ -~, ~'' ~' t~-c_~•_t_1

° Yf~;AftL~. - 1';l.h N,;, ,~ , ~..
,~, ~..._~~: ,. ~ ,-,~ ,. ~
' ~ tJUI~i~~IIIN . LidiitJ

S'I'A1'E UF' RNUU~ ISLAP~D
F'ROVIDFNCE, SC.

In ,?' ~= /► ~ , on the ~ ) day of ; ~ ,•~- A. D. 1y67,
before me personally appeared ~U~1IUI..0 l. ELr•(11N, PE(~FtL L. ELi~U~N,
and NURlYIAN A. El,i~tA,t~, to me kno~rn and JC)lOwn by me to be the
parties executin~; the for~~;oin~; instrwnent and they acknowledged
said instrur~ent by them executed ~o be their 1'ree act and deed.
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Southside Community Land Trust

288 Dudley Street Providence, Rhode Island 02907 (401) 273-9419

Councilman Andrew Annaldo
City Property Committee
Providence City Council
City Hall
Providence, RI 02903

December 16, 198$

Dear Councilman Annaldo:

I am writing to you once again reaarding city-owned vacant
property and community gardens. For the last three years
the SSCLT has helped run, in cooperation with St. Michael's
Church, a community garden near Oxford Street in South
Providence. The development of the Oxford Gardens Housing
units, good news in most respects, has unfortunately left
the gardeners without land.

Virtually all of the gardeners at this garden are elderly,
tenants of Oxford Towers. For them this garden has provided
a priceless opportunity for recreation and for just getting
outside. Since ~nost of the gardeners are elderly, a
replac~ement site must be 2asily accessible from Oxford
Towe.rs (corner of Gordon and Houston Streets~ to be viable.

Fortunately, an excellent alternative appears to be available.
The City of Providence owns outright a vacant lot at 468 Prairie
A~venue (Plat 48: Lot 641) which would be ideal. Right now
the lot sits idl_~e and unattractive, a magnet for trash. ~~lith
the work that these gardeners have shown themselves committed
to d~inq there c~uld be a beautiful garden flourishinq on
Prairie Avenue, serving Oxford Towers, Oxford Gardens residents,
and the whole neighborhood.

We are therefore interested in signing a long-term (5-10 year)
leas2 with the city in order to develop this vacant lot as
a community garden. The Oxford-area gardeners are very concerned,
and eager to know vahether they will be able to continue garden-
ing next year. W2 th~refore hope that an arranqement for this
lot can be worked out expeditiously. Please contact m~ as soon
as possible. Thank vo~~_

.-~
Sirice~re ,

, r /
t~ i
S

~~cob 1 nder

Community Gardens Coordinator
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The Providence ~ Journal Company
75 Fountain Street, Providence, RI 02902 -(401) 277-7000

LINCOLN W.N. PRATT

CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF GOMMUNITY RELATIONS

May 25, 1989

Councilman Andrew Annaldo
Chairman of the City Property Committee

. c/o Providence City Council
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Councilman Annaldo:

I write you to request support of the Oxford Community
Garden.

Recently, the Providence Journal Charitable Foundation
made a contribution to the Southside Community Land Trust to
support Oxford Garden. We were under the impression at that
time that this land was available from the City. It is a lot
at 468 Prairie Avenue, Plot 48, Lot 641. The City has owned
this land for roughly twenty years and nothing has been done
with it.

' We feel that the objectives of the Southside Community
Land Trust and the Oxford Garden project are important for this
area in the City. We would appreciate favorable an,~l speedy
action on this. /~

Cordiall

Lincoln W.N. Pratt

cc: Mayor Joseph R. Paolino, Jr.
Deborah Schimberg

The Providence Journal-Bulletin . Colony Communications . Providence Journal Broadcasting
ProvidenceJournal Telecommunications
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CITY ~F PROV[DEtiCE. RHnDE ISLA~~D • ~IA1'OR .IOSEPH R. P~OLitiO, JR.

Rose M. Mendonca

City Clerk

Clerk of Council

Clerk of Committees
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DEPARTi~IENT OF CITY CLERh
CIT~' H~LL

July 24, 1989

Michael R. Clement

First Deputy

Jean v1. AnLclone
Second Deputy

Mr. Jacob Olander
Southside Community Land Trust
288 Dudley Street
Providence, R. I.02907

Dear Mr. Olander,

Enclosed is a certified copy of Resolution No. 340,

approved July 17, 1989, the same being self-explanatory.

Will you kindly communicate with the City Solicitor's

Office to execute lease.

RMM/bp

Enc.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mer,donca
City Clerk


